errors, total score is 4.788E-04 Pt and when calculate percentage changing is -
0.059%.While at +5% errors, total score is 5.095E-04 Pt and when calculate
percentage changing is + 0.001%. In all type of impacts, percentage change from
errors falls in to the similar magnitude of change. Such as for Human health impact
score is 2.922E-04 Pt, at -5% errors an impact is 2.749E-04 Pt when calculate
percentage changing is -0.059% and at +5% errors, impact score is 2.925E-04 Pt
when calculate percentage changing is + 0.001%.

 Sensitivity analysis from case 100% landfill, the results found that when
varied parameters in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of weighting
materials, the different percentage changing of environmental impacts value (single
score) from the results is intervel between -0.059% to +0.001%. The varied
parameters in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of weighting
materials has minimal effect to reliability of the results.

Figure 4.20: Sentivity analysis in scenario 100% landfill

Table 4.22: Results of sentivity analysis in scenario 100% landfill

Damage
category

Uni
t

100% Landfill
(-5%)

100% Landfill 100% Landfill
(+5%)

Total Pt 4.788E-04 5.090E-04 5.095E-04
Human Health Pt 2.749E-04 2.922E-04 2.925E-04
Ecosystems Pt 2.079E-05 2.211E-05 2.213E-05
Resources Pt 1.832E-04 1.947E-04 1.949E-04

61

Table 4.23: Percentage changing by trial and errors at 5% of weighting materials in
scenario 100% landfill

Damage category 100% Landfill
(-5%)

100% Landfill
(+5%)

Total -0.059% +0.001%
Human Health -0.059% +0.001%
Ecosystems -0.060% +0.001%
Resources -0.059% +0.001%

4.9.2  Sensitivity  analysis (95% landfill and 5% Recycling)

Figure 4.21 and Table 4.24 show the result from sentivity analysis in scenario
95% landfill and 5% Recycling. Table 4.25 shows percentage changing by trial and
errors at 5% of weighting materials. Total Single score of the scenario is -3.361E-03
Pt, while at -5% errors, single score is -3.162E-03 Pt when calculate percentage
changing is -0.059%. While at +5% errors, single score is -3.365E-03 Pt when
calculate percentage changing is + 0.001%. In all type of impacts, percentage change
from the errors falls in to the similar magnitude of change. Such as for ecosystems
impact score is -1.886E-05 Pt,  while at -5% errors, impact score is -1.774E-05 Pt
when calculate percentage changing is -0.060%. And at +5% errors, impact score is -
1.887E-05 Pt when calculate percentage changing is + 0.001%.

 Sensitity analysis from case 95% landfill and 5% Recycling, the results found
that when varied parameters in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of
weighting materials, the different percentage changing of environmental impacts
value from the results is intervel between -0.059% to +0.001%. The varied parameters
in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of weighting materials has very
minimal effect to reliability of the results.

Figure 4.21: Sentivity analysis in scenario 95% landfill and 5% Recycling

62

Table 4.24: Results of sentivity analysis in scenario 95% landfill and 5% Recycling

Damage
category

Unit 95% Landfill & 5%
Recycling (-5%)

95% Landfill & 5%
Recycling

95% Landfill & 5%
Recycling (+5%)

 Total Pt -3.162E-03 -3.361E-03 -3.365E-03
Human Health Pt -2.719E-03 -2.891E-03 -2.894E-03
Ecosystems Pt -1.774E-05 -1.886E-05 -1.887E-05
Resources Pt -4.244E-04 -4.512E-04 -4.517E-04

Table 4.25: Percentage changing by trial and errors at 5% of weighting materials in
scenario 95% landfill and 5% Recycling

Damage category 95% Landfill & 5%
Recycling (-5%)

95% Landfill & 5%
Recycling (+5%)

Total -0.059% +0.001%
Human Health -0.059% +0.001%
Ecosystems -0.060% +0.001%
Resources -0.059% +0.001%

4.9.3 Sensitivity  analysis (80% Landfill & 20% Recycling)

Figure 4.22 and Table 4.26 show the result from sentivity analysis in scenario
80% Landfill & 20% Recycling. Table 4.27 shows percentage changing by trial and
errors at 5% of weighting materials. Total Single score for this scenarion is -1.497E-
02 Pt, while at -5% errors, the single score is -1.408E-02 Pt when calculate percentage
changing is -0.059%.  At +5% errors, the single score is -1.499E-02 Pt when calculate
percentage changing is + 0.001%. In all type of impacts, percentage change from the
errors falls in to the similar magnitude of change. Such as for resources single score is
-2.389E-03 Pt, while at -5% errors, the score is -2.247E-03Pt when calculate
percentage changing is -0.059%. And at +5% errors, the score is -2.391E-03 Pt when
calculate percentage changing is + 0.001%.

 Sensitity analysis from case 80% Landfill & 20% Recycling, the results found
that when varied parameters in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of
weighting materials, the different percentage changing of environmental impacts
value (single score) from the results is intervel between -0.059% to +0.001%. The
varied parameters in measurement of materials by trial and errors at 5% of weighting
materials has very minimal effect to reliability of the results.

63

Figure 4.22: Sentivity analysis in scenario 80% landfill and 20% Recycling

Table 4.26: Results of sentivity analysis in scenario 80% landfill and 20% Recycling

Damage
category

Unit 80% Landfill & 20%
Recycling (-5%)

80% Landfill & 20%
Recycling

80% Landfill & 20%
Recycling (+5%)

Total Pt -1.408E-02 -1.497E-02 -1.499E-02
Human Health Pt -1.170E-02 -1.244E-02 -1.245E-02
Ecosystems Pt -1.333E-04 -1.417E-04 -1.419E-04
Resources Pt -2.247E-03 -2.389E-03 -2.391E-03

Table 4.27: Percentage changing by trial and errors at 5% of weighting materials in
scenario 80% landfill and 20% Recycling

Damage category 80% Landfill & 20%
Recycling (-5%)

80% Landfill & 20%
Recycling (+5%)

Total -0.059% +0.001%
Human Health -0.059% +0.001%
Ecosystems -0.059% +0.001%
Resources -0.059% +0.001%

Part III: Surveying of public opinions part

4.10   Surveying opinions of citizens about mobile phone wastes management

Questionnaires survey were conducted to examine the public opinions about
mobile phone waste situation to understand problem and potential solutions of mobile
phone wastes in Thailand. In this research, the surveys were conducted by 2
approaches : (1) hard copy direct survey , (2)  online survey. The total number of

64

respondents in both channels are 377 persons (207 persons from hard copy survey and
170  persons from online survey). The limiation of this survey was distribution of data